



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.



ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST

MAR 31 2011

RECEIVED

REGISTERED

March 28, 2011

J. Leonard, Registrar Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

Ontario Heritage Foundation 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto ON M5C 1J3

RE: DESIGNATION OF 762 DUNDAS STREET

THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18

Enclosed for your information is notice of the Council of The Corporation of the City of London's intention to designate the property identified above pursuant to Section 29(3) of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18.

Catharine Saunders City Clerk

/rv

c. Don Menard, Heritage Planner

The Corporation of the City of London Office: 519-661-2500 ext. 0916 Fax: 519-661-4892 rverhoev@london.ca www.london.ca



300 Dufferin Avenue P.O. Box 5035 London, ON N6A 4L9

London

March 22, 2011

J. Leonard, Registrar Ontario Heritage Trust Heritage Programs and Operation 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

I hereby certify that the Municipal Council, at its session held on March 21, 2011 resolved:

11. That, on the recommendation of the London Advisory Committee on Heritage, notice of the Municipal Council's intention to designate the property located at 762 Dundas Street to be of cultural heritage value or interest **BE GIVEN**, for the <u>attached</u> reasons, under the provisions of subsection 29(3) of the *Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. O.18*; it being noted that the owner of the subject property (J. Todesko) has concurred in the above recommendation, with the understanding that the land to be included in the designation will be as shown on the assessment roll. (11/6/BNEC)

C. Saunders City Clerk /jb

cc: London Advisory Committee on Heritage

D. Menard, Heritage Planner L. Fisher, Heritage Register

R. Verhoeven, Documentation Services Representative

Fax: 519-661-4892 www. london.ca

Statement of Significance for 762 Dundas Street

Description of Property

This property is located at the municipal address, 762 Dundas Street, Registered Plan 304, Part Lot 1, in the City of London, County of Middlesex. The building is a two storey red brick structure in the Art Deco style with a flat roof, central main entrance and adjacent secondary side entrance.

Statement of Cultural Heritage Interest

The cultural heritage interest for the structure at 762 Dundas Street includes its art deco design elements, its historical associations and its significant contextual value.

Completed in 1931, this building is a good example of Art Deco architecture, an uncommon style in the city of London and more so in this commercial area of the City.

This building was built as the East London branch of the Huron & Erie Mortgage Corporation and the Canada Trust. Built to replace an existing branch office established in the area in 1919, the new building testified to growing financial size of the company and its activities in East London. The Huron & Erie Mortgage Corporation was founded in London in 1864, and was an important local financial institution. Its later subsidiary, the Canada Trust Company, became Canada's largest independent mortgage company, and was acquired by Toronto Dominion Bank in 2000. The branch at 762 Dundas was one of six Huron & Erie branches in London when the company vacated the building in 1965. The main floor of the new building provided a customer service area, while the second floor was divided into two rooms used as staff locker rooms and a book vault.

This building is also of interest because of its historical associations with local architectural firm Watt & Blackwell. Established by Victor Blackwell and John Watt, Watt & Blackwell designed numerous buildings throughout South-western Ontario, including 762 Dundas.

Located just south of the Old East Conservation District, 762 Dundas Street has significance because of its contextual value. Its high degree of historic important local institutions help it to define this section of London's commercial district. Furthermore, because of its distinctive architecture it is landmark structure in the area.

Description of Heritage Attributes

The Art Deco heritage attributes worth of conservation as expressed in the form, massing and materials of this building include:

The ornamentation of the central bay of the south façade including

- Front entranceway jambs in the form of stylized stone pilasters with an abstract geometrical capital
- The stylized decorative elements in the carved stone transom between the name
- o The carved stone crest terminating the central bay set between two stylized stone columns inset into the brick forming a cornice
- o Stepped brick pilasters frame the centre bay and are reflected in the columns of stretchers that frame the apertures in the two side bays.
- o Three symmetrically placed sash windows are located directly above each ground floor opening.
- The concrete window sills
- Stone facing along the foot of the building
- Concrete name panels above the main entrance with the respective inscriptions carved in concrete "THE CANADA TRUST COMPANY" (below) and "THE HURON & ERIE MORTGAGE CORPORATION" (above)
- The textured red brick exterior on the front façade laid in an English Garden Wall / Flemish Bond pattern
- The central main entrance and wooden double doors with large rectangular window
- The offset secondary entrance on the front facade with single door with large rectangular window pane and transom window above
 - The pattern, style and construction of all original windows, including the offset window with transom on the main floor.

Owner's Declaration and Acceptance
I am the legal owner/or agent of the owner of the property at 762 Dundas Street in the City of
(Name) Feb. [0, 20] (Date)
I am in support of the designation of the property at 762 Dundas Street in the City of London on the basis of the above Statement of Cultural Heritage Significance and request municipal Council to issue a notice of intent to designate under Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act.
(Name) Feb. 10, 2011 (Date)